

No. 19-924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERNESTO RUIZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

**Counsel of Record*

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General*
KIAN HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor
General
JULIA C. PAYNE
COURTNEY L. ABSHIRE
Deputy Attorneys
General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Decision Below Exacerbates Lower-Court
Disagreement Over a Custody-Determination
Issue of the Sort the Court Often Reviews..... 3

 A. The decision below adds to an existing lower-
 court split over whether ordinary police-
 station security features weigh in favor of
 deeming an interview custodial 3

 B. The Court regularly addresses conflict-
 generating issues regarding application of
 the totality-of-circumstances test 7

II. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address
This Recurring Question of National Importance .. 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	8
<i>Burch v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 535 F. App’x 789 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	7
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	8
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	8
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 273 S.W.3d 94 (Tenn. 2009)	6
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Ambrose</i> , 668 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Budd</i> , 549 F.3d 1140 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4

CASES [CONT'D]

United States v. Elliott,
876 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....6

United States v. Kirsteins,
906 F.2d 919 (2nd Cir. 1990).....5

United States v. Patterson,
826 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016).....1, 2, 3, 4

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004).....7, 8
